

BEFORE THE
STATE OF FLORIDA
COMMISSION ON ETHICS

DATE FILED

FEB 13 2017

COMMISSION ON ETHICS
CONFIDENTIAL

In re NANCY OAKLEY,)

Respondent.)

Complaint No. 17-013

DETERMINATION OF INVESTIGATIVE JURISDICTION
AND ORDER TO INVESTIGATE

UPON REVIEW of this complaint, I find as follows:

1. This complaint was filed by Shane B. Crawford, of Madeira Beach, Florida.
2. The Respondent, Nancy Oakley, is a former City Commissioner for the City of Madeira Beach.
3. The complaint alleges that during the Respondent's tenure as a City Commissioner, she made unwanted physical advances towards the Complainant, who is the City Manager, as well as towards another member of City staff. This indicates possible violation of Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes.

WHEREFORE, staff of the Commission on Ethics shall conduct a preliminary investigation of this complaint for a probable cause determination of whether the Respondent has violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, as set forth above.

Date

2/13/17



Virlindia Doss

Executive Director

Florida Commission on Ethics

VAD/gps